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thening her defences .acrass the West Punjab Border adjpining the Fagilka acea;

(b) if so, whether Government have informed the friendly countries about this violation .of the Tashkent Declaration by Pakistan; and

(c) the action taken by the Government in this matter?

The Minister of External Affairs (Shri M. C, Chagla): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Pakistan’s military build up, which is evidently directed against India, is not in 3qqord with the Tashkent Declaration. Pakistan’s repeated violations of the Tashkent Declaratlon have been brought to the notice of all friendly countries = and our point of view in this regard has been generally ggpﬁg;gted =

(c) Government have taken ade-

. s to proteet our | security
"aru territorial integrity.

" Kathmandu-Kodari Road

*1196. Shri , Virendrakumar Shah Will the Minister of External Affairé be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 736 on the 26th June, 1967 regarding the closure of the Kathmandu-Kodari road by the Nepal Government and state:

(a) whether Government have since made a request to the Nepal Government to reconsider its said decision to close down the road;

(b) if so, with what response; and

(c) the effect of the closure of the road on the Indian trade with Nepal?

The Minister of External Affairs (Shri M. C. Chagla): (a) The Kath-
‘mandu-Kodari road has not been closed to traffic. Under the present regulations of His Majesty’'s Government of Nepal all foreigners including Indians are required to obtain a special permit if they wish to proceed beyond Bara-
bise a point approximately 80 kilometres from Kathmandu. A request has been made to His Majesty’s
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Goverprment of Nepal to reconsider their .decision .under which entry of Indian, nationals_into restricted areas in Nepal. is, governed by the issue of special permits. Jt has been brought to -the notice of His Majesty’s Government of Nepal that throyghout India Nepalese nationals have been granted _special statutory exemption to.permit. them freedom ,of entry and movement in the restricted and protected areas in India.

(b) The matter is under consideration of His Majesty’s Government of Nepal.

(c) As the rgad connects Kathmandu to the Nepal Tibet border the restrictions plaesd .op .entry into the last length of 25 kjlgrpetres of it, has no connection with India’s trade with Nepal.” iItis ‘to be noted that the restriction in any case'is on the;mave-
ment of persons and not on commodities. ~

‘Commercial Broadcasting

*1197. Shri . (C. {Sharma:
Shri K. P. Singh Deo:
Shri Ram |Kishan Gupta:

Will- the Minister of Informatien apd Broadcasting be pleased to state:

(a) whether All-India ‘- Newspaper Pu\bhshgrs Conventlon held in New Delhi on the ist and-2nd July, 1967 has urged the Government to abandon the decision on commercial advertising on All India Radio for the time being;

(b) whether the <convention has asked the Government to call representatives of the newspapers for a discussion before taking a decision on such matters in future and evoive ways of safeguarding the interest of the Press; and

(c) if so, the reaction of the Government of India thereto and the action proposed to “be tikeg in the matter?

The Minister of Information and Broadcasting (Shri K. K. Shah): (a) and (b). Yes, Sir.

o,
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(¢) Government had taken all the factors into consideration before taking a final decision an commercial broadcasting over All Indin Radio It will be started as a pilot project with affect from 13th August, 1987, The

‘Will the Minister of External Affairs be pleased to state:

{a) the progress made by the Indian Ocean Islands like Mauritius etc, in achieving complete Independence; and

(b) the help given by India or proposed to be given by India in this regard?

The Deputy Minister in the Minlstry of External Affatrs (Bhri Surendra Fal Simgh): (a) General Elections in Mauritius are now scheduled to take place on the 7th August, 1967 and Mauritius will move to full independence § months thereafter, fically with of colonial ter. ritories to We shall
also continue to lend suppart to these issues in all other world forums,
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